of the city of Milwaukee, are hereby confirmed and legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1889.

[No. 410, A.]

[Published April 4, 1889.]

## **CHAPTER 233.**

AN ACT authorizing the Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company to guaranty certain bonds.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate und assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Chicago and Northwestern Authorizing C. Railway Company, acting by its board of directors guaranty ceror the executive committee thereof, is hereby authorized and empowered to guaranty the payment of principal and interest, or either of them, of any bonds or other written obligations issued, or hereafter issued by the Fremont, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Rilroad Company, a corporation of the state of Nebraska, or issued or hereafter issued by the Wyoming Central Railway Company, a corporation of the territory of Wyoming. Such guaranty to be executed in such manner and form as the said board of directors or such executive committee shall by resolution direct.

SECTION 2. And the guaranty or guaranties Guaranty, etc., heretofore executed by the said Chicago and made, ratified Northwestern Railway company of the payment and confirmed. of the principal and interest of the bonds of the said Fremont, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Railroad company, and of the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds of the said Wyoming Central Railway Company, and of the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds of any other corporation which has been merged into and become part of said Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company, by consolidation or

tain bonds.

purchase or otherwise, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1889.

[No. 126, S.]

[Published April 4, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 234.

AN ACT to appropriate to the various agricultural, mechanical or industrial fairs or expositions held within the state of Wisconsin, certain sums of money, as hereinafter specified.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1463, of the revised statutes, Amending sec. SECTION 1. Section 1463, of the revised statutes, 1468, R. S., ap- and all acts amendatory thereof, are hereby propriation to yarious agricul amended so as to read as follows: Section 1463. There shall be paid annually, within ten days after the first day of February, out of the state treasury, to each organized agricultural society and industrial association, other than state agricultural society, which shall have substantially complied with the conditions hereinafter named, forty per cent. of the total amount of premiums paid by such society during the precoding year; provided, that no agricultural society or industrial association having received from the state for the year 1888, the sum of two hundred dollars and ten per cent. on the amount paid for premiums, shall receive less than two hundred dollars; provided, that percentage shall not be paid on more than three thousand dollars in premiums to one association; and provided, further, that in computing the amount on which such percentage is to be paid as aforesaid, there shall not be included more than five hundred dollars of premiums paid for trials or exhibitions It of speed of all classes in any one year. First. shall have held an annual fair or exhibition during the previous year. Second. Shall present to

tural, mechan-ical or industrial fairs, etc.

n,